
 

 
RESOURCE 

MANAGEMENT AGENCY  
COUNTY OF TULARE 

AGENDA ITEM 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
 

KUYLER CROCKER 
District One 

 

PETE VANDER POEL 
District Two 

 

AMY SHUKLIAN 
District Three 

 

EDDIE VALERO 
District Four 

 

DENNIS TOWNSEND 
District Five 

 
AGENDA DATE: March 26, 2019 – REVISED  
  
  

Public Hearing Required Yes  N/A  
Scheduled Public Hearing w/Clerk  Yes  N/A  
Published Notice Required Yes  N/A  
Advertised Published Notice Yes  N/A    
Meet & Confer Required Yes  N/A  
Electronic file(s) has been sent Yes  N/A  
Budget Transfer (Aud 308) attached Yes  N/A  
Personnel Resolution attached Yes  N/A  
Agreements are attached and signature line for Chairman is marked with 
tab(s)/flag(s) Yes  N/A  
 
CONTACT PERSON: Celeste Perez    PHONE:  (559) 624-7010 
 

  
SUBJECT: Third Amendment to Agreement No. 28298 with AECOM for 

Engineering Consulting Services for the Traver Community 
Wastewater System Improvements 

  
REQUEST(S):  
 That the Board of Supervisors: 
 1. Approve the Third Amendment to Agreement 28298 with AECOM Technical 

Services, Inc. for Engineering Consulting Services for the Traver Community 
Wastewater System Improvements; and 

2. Authorize the Chairman to sign the Amendment. 

SUMMARY: 
 In July 2017, the Resource Management Agency (RMA) issued a Request for 

Qualifications (RFQ) for qualified firms to provide planning and engineering 
consulting services for the Traver Community Wastewater System Improvements 
project. On August 17, 2017 the RMA received four proposals to perform the 
engineering work for this project. 
 
The statements of qualifications were independently reviewed by a three-member 
panel based on the following seven review criteria as outlined in the RFQ: 
  
(1) Understanding of the work to be performed [25 points possible]; 
(2) Experience with similar kinds of work and demonstrated joint performance [20 
points possible]; 
(3) Quality of staff and demonstrated technical ability [20 points possible]; 



SUBJECT: 
 
 
DATE: 

Third Amendment to Agreement No. 28298 with AECOM for Engineering 
Consulting Services for the Traver Community Wastewater System 
Improvements  
March 26, 2019 

 

- 2 - 

(4) Familiarity with CWSRF funding requirements [10 points possible];  
(5) Capability of developing innovative solutions [10 points possible]; 
(6) Financial responsibility and availability to meet proposed schedule [10 points 
possible], and  
(7) Project interest and responsiveness [5 points possible].  
 
Each proposal was eligible to receive a total of 300 points, 100 from each member 
of the review panel. After review, the panel determined the following ranking for the 
statements of qualifications as submitted by the consultants:  
 

1. AECOM (284 points) 
2. Stantec (277 points) 
3. Provost & Pritchard Consulting Group (262 points) 
4. Precision Civil Engineering (227 points) 

 
On September 12, 2017, the County entered into Agreement No. 28298 with 
AECOM to determine the feasibility of different waste water treatment solutions that 
are appropriate for the Traver Community Wastewater System. Upon completion of 
a feasibility study and the selected solution, construction documents will also be 
completed. 
 
This agreement also included an amendment option, which was approved by your 
Board on June 12, 2018 to expand the scope of work including the preparation of 
construction documents to the 100% level in order to make this project “shovel 
ready” for funding opportunities. The amendment option extended the term of the 
agreement and increased the compensation for the consultant so that the project 
plans and specifications can be completed. 
 
Upon request by County staff, AECOM is investigating another treatment option 
which was not considered before. In order to thoroughly consider a lagoon 
expansion option, additional time is required by the consultant. 
 
This third amendment to Agreement No. 28298 would extend the term of the 
Agreement by nine months, expiring on December 31, 2019 instead of March 31, 
2019. No additional costs or modification to the project budget is required. 
 

FISCAL IMPACT/FINANCING: 
 There is No Net County Cost to the General Fund at this time as the planning costs 

have been budgeted to the Miscellaneous Administration Account (001-012-1010-
9100) already.  

  
LINKAGE TO THE COUNTY OF TULARE STRATEGIC BUSINESS PLAN: 
 The proposed activities will improve the Safety and Security of the communities by 

promoting an adequate and safe water supply. 
  





 

 

BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
COUNTY OF TULARE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

 
IN THE MATTER OF THIRD AMENDMENT 
TO AGREEMENT NO. 28298 WITH AECOM 
FOR ENGINEERING CONSULTING 
SERVICES FOR THE TRAVER 
COMMUNITY WASTEWATER SYSTEM                         
IMPROVEMENTS 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Resolution No. ____________ 
Agreement No. ____________ 

 
 
 UPON MOTION OF SUPERVISOR      , SECONDED BY 

SUPERVISOR                        , THE FOLLOWING WAS ADOPTED BY THE BOARD 

OF SUPERVISORS, AT AN OFFICIAL MEETING HELD MARCH 26, 2019, BY THE 

FOLLOWING VOTE: 

 

 AYES:  
 NOES:  
ABSTAIN:  
 ABSENT:  
 
 ATTEST: JASON T. BRITT 

 COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER/ 
 CLERK, BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
 

 
 BY: _________________________________ 
 Deputy Clerk 

 
*  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *   

 

1. Approved the Third Amendment to Agreement 28298 with AECOM Technical 
Services, Inc. for Engineering Consulting Services for the Traver Community 
Wastewater System Improvements; and 
2. Authorized the Chairman to sign the Amendment. 
 



 
Attachment “A” 

 
Amendment No. 3 to Agreement No. 28298 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



COUNTY OF TULARE 
SERVICES AGREEMENT AMENDMENT FORM 
REVISION APPROVED 01/01/2018 

 

Page 1 of 2 
 

 
THIRD AMENDMENT TO  

TULARE COUNTY AGREEMENT NO. 28298 
 

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT (“Amendment”) to Tulare County Agreement Number 28298 (the “Agreement”) is 
entered into by and between the COUNTY OF TULARE (“COUNTY”) and AECOM TECHNICAL SERVICES, INC. 
(“CONTRACTOR”) as of _______________, 2019, with reference to the following: 

 
A. The COUNTY and CONTRACTOR entered into the Tulare County Agreement 28298 on September 12, 
2017 for the purpose of providing consulting services for the Traver Community Wastewater System Im-
provements Planning Study and Design; and 
 
B.  June 12, 2018, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR entered into an Option to Agreement (Tulare County Agree-
ment 28661)  to allow additional time for CONSULTANT to perform additional services regarding construc-
tion plans and specifications; and 
 
C.  November 6, 2018, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR entered into Amendment No. 2 to extend the term of 
the agreement until March 31, 2019; and 

 
D. COUNTY and CONTRACTOR now wish to amend the Agreement in order to extend the term thereof. 
 
ACCORDINGLY, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR agree as follows:  

 
1. Provision 2, TIME FOR PERFORMANCE/TERM, shall be modified and the termination date shall be extend-
ed to and through December 31, 2019. The remainder of Provision 2, shall remain in full force and effect.  
 
2. This THIRD AMENDMENT becomes effective upon its execution by the Board of Supervisors.  
 
3. Except as provided above, all other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and 
effect. 
 
/// 

/// 

/// 

/// 

/// 

/// 

/// 

/// 





 
Attachment “B” 

 
Agreement No. 28298, Amendment Nos. 1 and 2 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 






































































	LINKAGE TO THE COUNTY OF TULARE STRATEGIC BUSINESS PLAN:
	COUNTY OF TULARE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA
	Amendment 3 to AECOM Agreement.pdf
	Deputy Clerk


